

						Proposed 19/Estimated 2018	
2016 Actual	2017 Actual	2018 Adopted	2018 Estimated	Description	2019 Proposed	Budget Change + /(-)	Budget Change %
				NONDEPARTMENTAL REVENUE			
11,157,862	10,869,981.84	11,077,790.00	11,077,790.00	Revenues	11,392,040	314,250	2.84%
5,044,500	3,275,000	3,375,000	3,375,000	Transfers In	3,535,000	160,000	4.74%
16,202,362	14,144,982	14,452,790	14,452,790	Total Revenues	14,927,040	474,250	3.28%
				MAYOR AND COUNCIL			
63,090	62,203	64,021	64,024	Personal Services	64,028	4	0.01%
41,235	34,215	73,500	73,500	Other Expenditures	63,500	(10,000)	-13.61%
104,325	96,419	137,521	137,524	Total Expenditures	127,528	(9,996)	-7.27%
				CITY CLERK			
37,290	33,252	33,372	33,372	Revenues	36,180	2,808	8.41%
37,290	33,252	33,372	33,372	Total Revenues	36,180	2,808	8.41%
234,651	239,150	251,396	263,109	Personal Services	205,340	(57,769)	-21.96%
160,411	96,886	112,711	112,711	Other Expenditures	113,711	1,000	0.89%
395,062	336,037	364,107	375,820	Total Expenditures	319,051	(56,769)	-15.11%
				NON DEPARTMENTAL			
7,226,974	7,132,223	7,224,300	7,224,300	Revenues	7,226,000	1,700	0.02%
7,226,974	7,132,223	7,224,300	7,224,300	Total Revenues	7,226,000	1,700	0.02%
6,672,396	6,489,975	7,083,100	6,859,613	Other Expenditures	7,142,582	282,969	4.13%
6,672,396	6,489,975	7,083,100	6,859,613	Total Expenditures	7,142,582	282,969	4.13%
				CITY MANAGER			
-	10,000	-	-	Revenues	-	-	0.00%
-	10,000	-	-	Total Revenues	-	-	0.00%
263,601	275,416	301,230	306,262	Personal Services	386,195	79,933	26.10%
48,659	26,185	25,500	25,500	Other Expenditures	66,500	41,000	160.78%
312,260	301,601	326,730	331,762	Total Expenditures	452,695	120,933	36.45%
				CITY ATTORNEY			
88,717	92,427	106,482	106,482	Other Expenditures	108,919	2,437	2.29%
88,717	92,427	106,482	106,482	Total Expenditures	108,919	2,437	2.29%

						Proposed 19/Estimated 2018	
2016 Actual	2017 Actual	2018 Adopted	2018 Estimated	Description	2019 Proposed	Budget Change + /(-)	Budget Change %
				HUMAN RESOURCES			
3,523	4,533	2,000	2,000	Revenues	2,000	-	0.00%
3,523	4,533	2,000	2,000	Total Revenues	2,000	-	0.00%
177,283	183,131	188,064	191,251	Personal Services	187,001	(4,250)	-2.22%
42,028	38,468	50,940	50,940	Other Expenditures	62,706	11,766	23.10%
219,311	221,599	239,004	242,191	Total Expenditures	249,707	7,516	3.10%
				FINANCE OFFICE			
17,274	20,722	5,000	5,000	Revenues	10,583	5,583	111.66%
17,274	20,722	5,000	5,000	Total Revenues	10,583	5,583	111.66%
317,409	334,092	349,364	355,298	Personal Services	362,504	7,206	2.03%
112,476	95,443	128,000	128,000	Other Expenditures	119,500	(8,500)	-6.64%
429,885	429,535	477,364	483,298	Total Expenditures	482,004	(1,294)	-0.27%
				INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY			
-	677	-	-	Revenues	500	500	N/A
-	677	-	-	Total Revenues	500	500	N/A
134,424	138,624	142,209	144,616	Personal Services	147,639	3,023	2.09%
30,862	31,242	43,449	43,449	Other Expenditures	43,473	24	0.06%
57,409	21,601	67,350	75,350	Capital Expenditures	65,297	(10,053)	-13.34%
222,695	191,467	253,008	263,415	Total Expenditures	256,409	(7,006)	-2.66%
				GENERAL GOVERNMENT BUILDINGS			
-	-	-	-	Personal Services	78,780	78,780	N/A
25,109	72,869	85,566	85,566	Other Expenditures	105,566	20,000	23.37%
65,052	99	-	-	Capital Expenditures	-	-	0.00%
90,161	72,968	85,566	85,566	Total Expenditures	105,566	20,000	23.37%
				COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT			
87,566	87,227	52,785	52,785	Revenues	58,785	6,000	11.37%
87,566	87,227	52,785	52,785	Total Revenues	58,785	6,000	11.37%
405,981	400,960	426,015	432,698	Personal Services	436,270	3,572	0.83%
23,676	131,907	38,930	99,675	Other Expenditures	45,274	(54,401)	-54.58%
-	16,206	-	-	Capital Expenditures	23,100	23,100	N/A
429,657	549,072	464,945	532,373	Total Expenditures	504,644	(27,729)	-5.21%

						Proposed 19/Estimated 2018	
2016 Actual	2017 Actual	2018 Adopted	2018 Estimated	Description	2019 Proposed	Budget Change + /(-)	Budget Change %
				ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT			
176,051	135,725	164,985	169,635	Revenues	170,445	810	0.48%
176,051	135,725	164,985	169,635	Total Revenues	170,445	810	0.48%
432,810	459,842	474,262	481,626	Personal Services	484,594	2,968	0.62%
34,019	28,543	33,166	33,166	Other Expenditures	36,352	3,186	9.61%
9,900	120,498	5,000	5,000	Capital Expenditures	10,000	5,000	100.00%
476,729	608,882	512,428	519,792	Total Expenditures	530,946	11,154	2.15%
				CITY/COUNTY ADMIN BUILDING			
137,108	-	214,000	214,000	Revenues	203,438	(10,562)	-4.94%
137,108	-	214,000	214,000	Total Revenues	203,438	(10,562)	-4.94%
10,027	14,888	8,300	8,300	Personal Services	15,000	6,700	80.72%
162,706	137,777	331,226	331,226	Other Expenditures	331,226	-	0.00%
-	-	72,000	72,000	Capital Expenditures	60,000	(12,000)	-16.67%
172,733	152,665	411,526	411,526	Total Expenditures	406,226	(5,300)	-1.29%
				POLICE DEPARTMENT			
154,259	302,546	173,850	173,850	Revenues	196,820	22,970	13.21%
154,259	302,546	173,850	173,850	Total Revenues	196,820	22,970	13.21%
2,923,009	2,974,750	3,201,255	3,249,713	Personal Services	3,369,595	119,882	3.69%
340,012	356,031	366,946	366,946	Other Expenditures	387,957	21,011	5.73%
185,316	84,133	-	-	Capital Expenditures	5,000	5,000	N/A
3,448,337	3,414,915	3,568,201	3,616,659	Total Expenditures	3,762,552	145,893	4.03%
				FIRE DEPARTMENT			
84,624	111,704	69,500	69,500	Revenues	78,500	9,000	12.95%
84,624	111,704	69,500	69,500	Total Revenues	78,500	9,000	12.95%
407,882	439,176	452,643	457,572	Personal Services	476,743	19,171	4.19%
172,387	159,538	195,934	195,934	Other Expenditures	204,050	8,116	4.14%
142,022	4,360	-	-	Capital Expenditures	-	-	0.00%
722,291	603,075	648,577	653,506	Total Expenditures	680,793	27,287	4.18%
				PUBLIC SAFETY			
91,310	93,265	94,415	94,415	Hydrant Rentals	95,795	1,380	1.46%
91,310	93,265	94,415	94,415	Total Expenditures	95,795	1,380	1.46%

						Proposed 19/Estimated 2018	
2016 Actual	2017 Actual	2018 Adopted	2018 Estimated	Description	2019 Proposed	Budget Change + /(-)	Budget Change %
STREET DEPARTMENT							
37,001	48,065	7,500	7,500	Revenues	7,500	-	0.00%
37,001	48,065	7,500	7,500	Total Revenues	7,500	-	0.00%
1,035,111	1,101,022	1,167,945	1,183,499	Personal Services	1,214,280	30,781	2.60%
1,442,215	938,799	1,218,092	1,218,092	Other Expenditures	1,160,911	(57,181)	-4.69%
1,209,110	417,824	573,000	573,000	Capital Expenditures	276,000	(297,000)	-51.83%
3,686,436	2,457,645	2,959,037	2,974,591	Total Expenditures	2,651,191	(323,400)	-10.87%
ANIMAL CONTROL							
23,860	22,055	23,100	23,100	Revenues	22,100	(1,000)	-4.33%
23,860	22,055	23,100	23,100	Total Revenues	22,100	(1,000)	-4.33%
85,968	84,026	87,710	88,867	Personal Services	89,515	648	0.73%
10,358	12,081	17,565	17,565	Other Expenditures	55,373	37,808	215.25%
2,846	-	-	-	Capital Expenditures	-	-	0.00%
99,172	96,106	105,275	106,432	Total Expenditures	144,888	38,456	36.13%
DAKOTA NATURE PARK							
22,112	22,120	25,736	25,736	Revenues	25,500	(236)	-0.92%
22,112	22,120	25,736	25,736	Total Revenues	25,500	(236)	-0.92%
46,026	46,142	61,444	61,811	Personal Services	62,495	684	1.11%
18,418	16,900	23,928	23,928	Other Expenditures	24,567	639	2.67%
-	24,999	7,000	7,000	Capital Expenditures	35,000	28,000	400.00%
64,444	88,041	92,372	92,739	Total Expenditures	122,062	29,323	31.62%
AQUATIC CENTER							
188,661	176,106	187,000	187,000	Revenues	187,000	-	0.00%
188,661	176,106	187,000	187,000	Total Revenues	187,000	-	0.00%
221,563	219,773	252,670	253,874	Personal Services	254,630	756	0.30%
126,672	151,116	144,316	144,316	Other Expenditures	146,600	2,284	1.58%
10,500	58,119	25,000	25,000	Capital Expenditures	75,000	50,000	200.00%
358,735	429,008	421,986	423,190	Total Expenditures	476,230	53,040	12.53%
RECREATION DEPARTMENT							
122,754	102,554	100,200	100,200	Revenues	104,200	4,000	3.99%
122,754	102,554	100,200	100,200	Total Revenues	104,200	4,000	3.99%
188,900	222,153	228,016	230,159	Personal Services	232,511	2,352	1.02%
104,970	76,522	105,861	105,861	Other Expenditures	101,839	(4,022)	-3.80%
-	1,444	24,000	24,000	Capital Expenditures	19,000	(5,000)	-20.83%
293,870	300,119	357,877	360,020	Total Expenditures	353,350	(6,670)	-1.85%

						Proposed 19/Estimated 2018	
2016 Actual	2017 Actual	2018 Adopted	2018 Estimated	Description	2019 Proposed	Budget Change + /(-)	Budget Change %
PARKS DEPARTMENT							
74,703	67,895	38,433	38,433	Revenues	45,450	7,017	18.26%
74,703	67,895	38,433	38,433	Total Revenues	45,450	7,017	18.26%
810,184	789,286	820,541	830,343	Personal Services	898,932	68,589	8.26%
295,159	335,918	381,073	461,073	Other Expenditures	394,100	(66,973)	-14.53%
781,819	323,186	427,000	679,000	Capital Expenditures	332,000	(347,000)	-51.10%
1,887,162	1,448,390	1,628,614	1,970,416	Total Expenditures	1,625,032	(345,384)	-17.53%
LARSONS ICE ARENA							
154,332	161,144	151,500	151,500	Revenues	165,500	14,000	9.24%
154,332	161,144	151,500	151,500	Total Revenues	165,500	14,000	9.24%
140,141	210,142	243,460	246,663	Personal Services	251,184	4,521	1.83%
191,570	254,584	218,717	260,217	Other Expenditures	253,204	(7,013)	-2.70%
44,270	20,519	132,900	132,900	Capital Expenditures	162,000	29,100	21.90%
375,981	485,244	595,077	639,780	Total Expenditures	666,388	26,608	4.16%

						Proposed 19/Estimated 2018	
2016 Actual	2017 Actual	2018 Adopted	2018 Estimated	Description	2019 Proposed	Budget Change + /(-)	Budget Change %
FORESTRY DEPARTMENT							
19,711	12,064	19,000	19,000	Revenues	15,000	(4,000)	-21.05%
19,711	12,064	19,000	19,000	Total Revenues	15,000	(4,000)	-21.05%
360,273	383,084	412,226	417,546	Personal Services	430,682	13,136	3.15%
75,395	79,195	85,010	85,010	Other Expenditures	93,077	8,067	9.49%
49,358	98,580	84,500	84,500	Capital Expenditures	119,500	35,000	41.42%
485,026	560,858	581,736	587,056	Total Expenditures	643,259	56,203	9.57%
LIBRARY							
40,996	43,883	23,000	23,000	Revenues	23,000	-	0.00%
40,996	43,883	23,000	23,000	Total Revenues	23,000	-	0.00%
733,707	753,295	763,609	774,742	Personal Services	764,386	(10,356)	-1.34%
191,692	208,264	190,026	190,026	Other Expenditures	170,629	(19,397)	-10.21%
241,347	128,992	123,650	123,650	Capital Expenditures	318,303	194,653	157.42%
1,166,746	1,090,552	1,077,285	1,088,418	Total Expenditures	1,253,318	164,900	15.15%
APPROPRIATION/SUBSIDIES							
30,352	69,905	100,000	100,000	Economic Incentive Grant	-	(100,000)	-100.00%
25,000	25,000	25,000	25,000	Community Cultural Subsidy	35,000	10,000	40.00%
8,000	8,000	8,000	8,000	Community Band Subsidy	8,000	-	0.00%
5,000	5,200	5,200	5,200	Safe Ride	5,200	-	0.00%
75,000	78,000	80,000	80,000	Brookings Area Transit Authority	80,000	-	0.00%
10,000	10,000	9,000	9,000	Brookings Regional Humane Society	-	(9,000)	-100.00%
22,000	22,000	16,500	16,500	Brookings Domestic Abuse Shelter	17,500	1,000	6.06%
-	-	4,000	4,000	Brookings Farmers Market	4,000	-	0.00%
207,264	207,200	190,000	190,000	School District Subsidy	190,000	-	0.00%
75,000	75,000	75,000	75,000	Boys & Girls Club Subsidy	75,000	-	0.00%
-	-	-	-	Brookings Empowerment Project	2,500	2,500	N/A
2,500	3,000	3,000	3,000	Brookings County Youth Mentoring	4,000	1,000	33.33%
195,000	195,000	153,000	153,000	Brookings Economic Dev Corp	215,000	62,000	40.52%
655,116	698,305	668,700	668,700	Total Other Expenditures	636,200	(32,500)	-4.86%
229,650	229,680	230,611	230,611	Transfer out to Airport	239,000	8,389	3.64%
1,653,356	70,562	-	-	Transfer Out to 75% fund	-	-	0.00%
-	13,107	15,414	15,414	Transfer to Public Art Fund	15,002	(412)	-2.67%
1,883,006	313,349	246,025	246,025	Total Transfers Out	254,002	7,977	3.24%
2,538,122	1,011,654	914,725	914,725	Total Expenditures	890,202	(24,523)	-2.68%

						Proposed 19/Estimated 2018	
2016 Actual	2017 Actual	2018 Adopted	2018 Estimated	Description	2019 Proposed	Budget Change + /(-)	Budget Change %
TOTAL GENERAL FUND							
19,766,661	19,363,800	19,593,051	19,597,701	Revenues	19,970,541	372,840	1.90%
5,044,500	3,275,000	3,375,000	3,375,000	Transfers In	3,535,000	160,000	4.74%
24,811,161	22,638,800	22,968,051	22,972,701	Total Revenues	23,505,541	532,840	2.32%
8,992,040	9,331,157	9,896,380	10,041,973	Personal Services	10,412,304	370,331	3.69%
10,502,452	9,958,150	11,154,453	11,113,211	Other Expenditures	11,327,411	214,200	1.93%
655,116	698,305	668,700	668,700	Appropriations/Subsidies	636,200	(32,500)	-4.86%
2,798,949	1,320,559	1,541,400	1,801,400	Capital Expenditures	1,500,200	(301,200)	-16.72%
1,883,006	313,349	246,025	246,025	Transfers Out	254,002	7,977	3.24%
24,831,563	21,621,519	23,506,958	23,871,309	Total Expenditures	24,130,117	258,808	1.08%
(20,403)	1,017,281	(538,907)	(898,608)	Addition to or (Use of) Existing Cash	(624,576)	274,032	-30.50%
			\$ 6,182,392	Estimated "Unrestricted" Ending Cash Balance	\$ 5,557,816		

						Proposed 19/Estimated 2018	
2016 Actual	2017 Actual	2018 Adopted	2018 Estimated	Description	2019 Proposed	Budget Change + /(-)	Budget Change %
				TIF DIST #1 DEBT SERVICE/INNOVA			
355,443	415,040	425,000	425,000	Revenues	435,500	10,500	2.47%
355,443	415,040	425,000	425,000	Total Revenues	435,500	10,500	2.47%
				Debt Service			
80,733	72,587	425,000	425,000	Transfers Out	435,500	10,500	2.47%
80,733	72,587	425,000	425,000	Total Expenditures	435,500	10,500	2.47%
274,710	342,452	-	-	Addition to or (Use of) Existing Cash	-	-	0.00%
				TIFDIST #3 DEBT SERVICE/VALLEY VIEW			
207,570	203,906	203,800	203,800	Revenues	211,000	7,200	3.53%
207,570	203,906	203,800	203,800	Total Revenues	211,000	7,200	3.53%
				Debt Service			
207,851	202,540	203,800	203,800		211,000	7,200	3.53%
207,851	202,540	203,800	203,800	Total Expenditures	211,000	7,200	3.53%
(281)	1,365	-	-	Addition to or (Use of) Existing Cash	-	-	0.00%
				TIF DIST #4 DEBT SERVICE/SIELER			
82,482	78,956	78,900	78,900	Revenues	84,500	5,600	7.10%
82,482	78,956	78,900	78,900	Total Revenues	84,500	5,600	7.10%
				Debt Service			
81,066	79,030	78,900	78,900		84,500	5,600	7.10%
81,066	79,030	78,900	78,900	Total Expenditures	84,500	5,600	7.10%
1,416	(74)	-	-	Addition to or (Use of) Existing Cash	-	-	0.00%

						Proposed 19/Estimated 2018	
2016 Actual	2017 Actual	2018 Adopted	2018 Estimated	Description	2019 Proposed	Budget Change + /(-)	Budget Change %
				TIF DIST # 5 DEBT SERVICE/32ND AVE			
13,438	21,573	22,000	22,000	Revenues	129,600	107,600	489.09%
13,438	21,573	22,000	22,000	Total Revenues	129,600	107,600	489.09%
-	-	22,000	22,000	Debt Service	129,600	107,600	489.09%
-	-	22,000	22,000	Total Expenditures	129,600	107,600	489.09%
13,438	21,573	-	-	Addition to or (Use of) Existing Cash	-	-	0.00%
				TIF DIST #6 DEBT SERVICE/BEL DIGESTER			
182,509	244,543	245,000	245,000	Revenues	306,200	61,200	24.98%
182,509	244,543	245,000	245,000	Total Revenues	306,200	61,200	24.98%
100,000	526,000	278,300	244,800	Transfers Out	306,200	61,400	25.08%
100,000	526,000	278,300	244,800	Total Expenditures	306,200	61,400	25.08%
82,509	(281,457)	(33,300)	200	Addition to or (Use of) Existing Cash	-	(200)	0.00%
				TIE DIST # 7 DEBT SERVICE/S. MAIN			
89,805	283,488	283,709	283,709	Revenues	429,175	145,466	51.27%
89,805	283,488	283,709	283,709	Total Revenues	429,175	145,466	51.27%
89,805	140,000	283,709	283,709	Transfers Out	100,000	(183,709)	-64.75%
89,805	140,000	283,709	283,709	Total Expenditures	100,000	(183,709)	-64.75%
-	143,488	-	-	Addition to or (Use of) Existing Cash	329,175	329,175	N/A

